

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON
STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

TRAVIS SHAYNE DYE,

Defendant-Appellant.

KLAMATH Co. Cir. Ct.
Case No. 1202081CR

CA A155696

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
OREGON INNOCENCE PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT DYE**

Appeal from Judgment of the Circuit Court
for KLAMATH County

The Honorable Dan Bunch, Judge

Steven T. Wax (OSB #850120)
Email: wax@oregoninnocence.org
Aliza B. Kaplan (OSB #135523)
Email: kaplan@oregoninnocence.org
Janis C. Puracal (OSB #132288)
Email: puracal@oregoninnocence.org
Oregon Innocence Project
P.O. Box 40588
Portland, OR 97240
(503) 944-2271

Michael R. Levine (OSB #931421)
Email: michael@levinemchenry.com
Matthew G. McHenry (OSB #043571)
Email: matthew@levinemchenry.com
Levine & McHenry LLC
1001 SW Fifth Avenue
Suite 1414
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 546-3927

(April 2015)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS3

 A. The Allegations of Abuse4

 B. The Months After the Alleged Abuse6

 C. Trial and the Offer of Proof on False Memories9

IV. ARGUMENT.....10

 A. The trial court erred when it found that expert testimony on false memories is inadmissible under *Southard*.11

 B. Expert testimony is admissible to educate the jury about the general phenomenon of false memories and the circumstances in the particular case that are consistent with those that may lead to false memories.13

 1. The creation of false memories is a phenomenon outside the experience of the average juror.16

 2. An expert on false memory science does not make an improper comment on the credibility of a witness.....29

 C. False memories have led to wrongful convictions around the country that were later overturned.....33

V. CONCLUSION.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barlow v. State</i> , 507 SE2d 416 (Ga. 1998)	16, 25
<i>DeLong v. State</i> , No. 2-04-410-CR, 2-04-411-CR, 2006 WL 3334061 (Tex. App., Nov. 16, 2006)	16, 26, 32, 33
<i>Jenkins v. Comm.</i> , 308 SW3d 704 (Ky. 2010).....	16, 25, 32
<i>State v. Gherasim</i> , 153 Or App 313, 323, 956 P2d 1054 (1998).....	13, 15, 31
<i>State v. Lawson</i> , 352 Or 724, 291 P3d 673 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Middleton</i> , 294 Or 427, 438, 657 P2d 1215 (1983).....	14, 15, 30, 31
<i>State v. Remme</i> , 173 Or App 546, 23 P3d 374 (2001)	13, 30
<i>State v. Sargent</i> , 738 A2d 351 (N.H. 1999)	16, 25
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 809 So.2d 556 (Ct. App. La. 2002) (Downing, J., dissent)	37
<i>State v. Southard</i> , 347 Or 127, 218 P3d 104 (2009)	11, 12, 13

Statutes

OEC 403.....	12
OEC 702.....	10, 13, 14, 15

Other Authorities

Daniel Reisberg, <i>The Science of Perception and Memory: A Pragmatic Guide for the Justice System</i> , 262 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
Elizabeth F. Loftus et al., <i>Eyewitness Testimony: Civil and Criminal</i> § 2-2, 12–13 (4th ed. 2007).....	17, 18
Elizabeth F. Loftus, <i>Memory Faults and Fixes, Issues in Science and Technology</i> , 43 (2002)	18, 37
Frederic C. Bartlett, <i>Remembering: A Study in Experimental and Social Psychology</i> , 213 (1932)	17
Hal Arkowitz and Scott O. Lilienfeld, <i>Why Science Tells Us Not to Rely on Eyewitness Accounts</i> , <i>Scientific American</i> , Jan. 8, 2009	17
Oregon Interviewing Guidelines (3rd ed., 2012)	24
